In Continuation of our letter dated October 06, 2023, the Board of Directors of the Company at 
its meeting held on today i.e. October 11, 2023 approved the following items:  

1. Issuance of Convertible Warrants by way of Preferential Allotment: 

Approved to issue and allot up to 25,61,425 (Twenty five lakh sixty one thousand four hundred 
twenty five only ) convertible warrants each convertible into, or exchangeable for, 1 (one) fully 
paid up equity share of the Company, having a face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupee one only) within 
the period of 18 (eighteen months) in accordance with the applicable laws ("Warrants") at a price 
of Rs.1332/- (Rupees one thousand three hundred thirty two only) each (including the warrant 
subscription price and the warrant exercise price) aggregating up to Rs. 341,18,18,100/ (Rupees 
Three hundred forty one crore eighteen lakh eighteen thousand one hundred  Only) to the 
Promoter/ Promoter Group of the Company and certain identified non promoter persons / 
entities (as listed in Annexure I herein) by way of preferential issue in accordance with the 
provisions of Section 62(1)(c) of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended ("Act") read with

[...]

of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2018, as amended ("ICDR 
Regulations") and other applicable laws   

Total number of securities proposed to be 
issued or the total amount for which the 
securities will be issued(approximately) 

Issue of Up to 25,61,425 (Twenty five lakh 
sixty one thousand four hundred twenty five 
only ) Convertible Warrants, each convertible 
into, or exchangeable for, 1 (one) fully paid-
up equity share of the Company having face 
value of  Rs.10/- ( Rupee One Only) ("Equity 
Share(s)") each at a price (including the 
Warrant Subscription Price and the Warrant 
Exercise Price) of 1332/- (Rupees one 
thousand three hundred thirty two only)  
each payable in cash ("Warrant Issue Price"), 
aggregating up to Rs.341,18,18,100/ 
(Rupees Three hundred forty one crore 
eighteen lakh eighteen thousand one 
hundred  Only)  ("Total Issue Size"). The price 
of the warrants has been determined in 
accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 
The preferential issue will be undertaken for 

cash consideration. An amount equivalent to 
25% of the Warrant Issue Price shall be

[...]

Issue Price and Size Convertible Warrants each at a price 
(including the Warrant Subscription Price 
and the Warrant Exercise Price) of 1332/- 
(Rupees one thousand three hundred thirty 
two only)  each payable in cash ("Warrant 
Issue Price"), aggregating up to 
Rs.341,18,18,100/ (Rupees Three hundred 
forty one crore eighteen lakh eighteen 
thousand one hundred  Only)   

Nature of consideration Cash 

post  allotment  of  securities -outcome  of  the  
subscription,  issue  price  / allotted price (in 
case of convertibles), number of investors 

Attached in Annexure I below 

in case of convertibles-intimation on conversion